

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

SID MILLER, et al., on behalf of themselves
and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department
of Agriculture,

Defendant,

and

FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN
COOPERATIVES/LAND ASSISTANCE
FUND; NATIONAL BLACK FARMERS
ASSOCIATION (NBFA); ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICAN INDIAN FARMERS
(AAIF),

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-CV-00595-O

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO THE PARTIES' CROSS MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON BEHALF
OF RURAL COALITION, THE INTERTRIBAL AGRICULTURE COUNCIL, NORTH
CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF BLACK LAWYERS LAND LOSS PREVENTION
PROJECT, AMERICAN INDIAN MOTHERS, INC., BLACK FARMERS AND
AGRICULTURALISTS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA FARMLINK, COMMUNITY
FARM ALLIANCE, CONCERNED CITIZENS OF TILLERY, COTTAGE HOUSE, INC.,
FAMILY FARM DEFENDERS, FARM AID, HEAL FOOD ALLIANCE, KANSAS
BLACK FARMERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION,
NATIONAL LATINO FARMERS AND RANCHERS TRADE ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE COALITION, NATIONAL YOUNG
FARMERS COALITION, OKLAHOMA BLACK HISTORICAL RESEARCH
PROJECT, INC., OPERATION SPRING PLANT, INC., RURAL ADVANCEMENT
FOUNDATION INTERNATIONAL-USA, RURAL ADVANCEMENT FUND OF THE
NATIONAL SHARECROPPERS FUND, INC., STEWARD HOLDINGS, TEXAS
COALITION OF RURAL LANDOWNERS, WORLD FARMERS, INC. AND WOMEN,
FOOD, AND AGRICULTURE NETWORK**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The History and Purpose of Equal Protection	4
II. White people are not a suspect class entitled to the protections of strict scrutiny.....	7
III. Every other racial group in the United States has been legally denied the rights enjoyed by white people in recent U.S. history.....	9
IV. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Challenge to Section 1005 Is a Perversion of the Original Intent of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) (Stevens & Ginsburg, JJ., dissenting)	11, 23
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) (Marshall, J., dissenting)	23
<i>In re Cruz</i> , 23 F. Supp. 774 (E.D.N.Y. 1938)	21
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) (describing the explicit purpose of the Indian General Allotment Act of 1887, “which empowered the President to allot most tribal lands nationwide without the consent of the Indian nations involved”).....	19
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	12
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	19, 20
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	20
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	17, 18
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	12
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	20
<i>Morrison v. People of State of California</i> , 291 U.S. 82 (1934).....	16, 21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	18
<i>Porterfield v. Webb</i> , 263 U.S. 225 (1923).....	21

<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) (Marshall, J., writing separately).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	15
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948) (holding unconstitutional a California law, passed originally in 1943 and amended in 1945, that denied fishing licenses to persons ineligible for citizenship).....	21
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Pandit</i> , 15 F.2d 285 (9th Cir. 1926)	21
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(5)–(6).....	9, 23
7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(6).....	22
Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173.....	13
Act of July 28, 1866, ch. 296, 14 Stat. 310, 317.....	13
Act of Mar. 3, 1869, ch. 122, 15 Stat. 301, 302.....	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 227, 17 Stat. 510, 528.....	14
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021	9
American Rescue Plan Act Section 1005	<i>passim</i>
ARPA	9, 10
ARPA § 1005(b)(3).....	9, 23
California’s Alien Land Law	21
Civil Rights Act of 1866.....	20

Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, ch. 233, 43 Stat. 153 (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) (2012)).....	19
Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 1005(a)(2), 135 Stat. 4 (2021).....	9
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW.....	25
14 Stat. 357, 358–59 No. 46	14
15 Stat. 20 No. 4	14
Other Authorities	
86 Fed. Reg. 28,329, 28,330 (May 26, 2021).....	10, 12
Fifth Amendment.....	11
Thirteenth Amendment.....	18
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fifteenth Amendment	19
Thirteenth and Fourteenth Amendments	18
Brown, <i>Colonial Enslavement of Native Americans Included Those Who Surrendered, Too</i> https://www.brown.edu/news/2017-02-15/enslavement (last visited 7/20/22) (Brown University Professor Linford D. Fisher noting that from 1492 to 1880, 2 million to 5.5 million Native Americans were enslaved in the Americas in addition to 12.5 million African slaves).....	17
Deseriee Kennedy, <i>Radicalism, Racism and Affirmative Action: In Defense of a Historical Approach</i> , 27 Cap. U. L. Rev. 61, 72 (1998).....	16
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 753, 785 (1985)	13
Ian F. Haney Lopez, <i>The Social Construction of Race: Some Observations on Illusion, Fabrication, and Choice</i> , 29 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1, 11–16 (1994).....	15
Jed Rubenfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 427, 430 (1997).....	13
Jed Rubenfeld, <i>The Anti-Antidiscrimination Agenda</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 1141, 1169 (2002).....	16

John Tehranian, *Performing Whiteness: Naturalization Litigation and the Construction of Racial Identity in America*, 109 Yale L.J. 817, 818–19 & nn.3–7 (2000) (detailing the history of immigration law from ratification of the Constitution through the present day, and noting that “[u]ntil 1952, only whites and blacks could qualify for naturalization”)21

John Tehranian, *Performing Whiteness: Naturalization Litigation and the Construction of Racial Identity in America*, 109 Yale L.J. 817, 819 (2000)16

Rennard Strickland, *Genocide-at-Law: An Historic and Contemporary View of the Native American Experience*, 34 U. Kan. L. Rev. 713 (1986).....19

Rennard Strickland, *Genocide-at-Law: An Historic and Contemporary View of the Native American Experience*, 34 U. Kan. L. Rev. 713, 727–28 (1986).....20

Rubinfeld, *Affirmative Action*, *supra* note 914

Rubinfeld, *Affirmative Action*, *supra* note 914, 22

S. REP. NO. 41-268 (1870)20

Sarah A. Tishkoff & Kenneth K. Kidd, *Implications of biogeography of human populations for ‘race’ and medicine*.....15

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 511

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1 (ratified in 1870)18, 21
